

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,	Supreme Court Case
	No. SC 00-2219
Complainant,	
	The Florida Bar File
v.	Nos. 1999-71,635 (11G)
	1999-71,220 (11G)
ALBERTO BATISTA,	1999-71,458 (11G)
Respondent.	

-----/

On Petition for Review

of
the Referee's Report
in a Disciplinary
Proceeding.

RESPONDENT'S REPLY/CROSS ANSWER BRIEF

PATRICIA S. ETKIN

The Florida Bar No. 290742

WEISS & ETKIN

8181 West Broward Boulevard, Suite 262

Plantation, FL 33324

954-424-9272

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Respondent has met his burden of demonstrating error in the Referee’s report	2
II. Denial of due process cannot be cured by the Bar designating uncharged misconduct as an aggravating factor	4
III. The testimony of Brooks and Mayan establishes that fees were refunded to them prior to their reviewing the proposed affidavits and subsequent preparation of their handwritten affidavits, thereby substantiating that execution of their affidavits was not a condition precedent to payment	6
IV. The Referee’s finding of guilt as to violations of Rules 4-1.1 and 4-1.3 cannot be presumed correct when it is contrary to the evidence and other factual findings of the Referee	9
V. A 10-day suspension is appropriate discipline if the Referee’s recommendations of guilt as to the disciplinary rule violations charged in the Bar’s complaint are approved	10
VI. A 90-day suspension is the most severe discipline that is warranted if consideration of uncharged misconduct is deemed appropriate	16
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	38
CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
CASESPAGE

<u>State v. Dawson</u>	
111 So.2d 427 (Fla.1959)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Agar</u>	
394 So.2d 405(Fla. 1980)	22
<u>The Florida Bar v. Attias</u>	
513 So.2d 1055 (Fla. 1987)	28
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carswell</u>	
624 So.2d 259 (Fla. 1993)	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cibula</u>	
725 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1999)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Frederick</u>	
756 So.2d 79 (Fla. 2000)	36, 37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u>	
731 So.2d 1249 (Fla. 1999)	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Glick</u>	
693 So.2d 550 (Fla. 1997)	13, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Golden</u>	
502 So.2d 891 (Fla. 1987)	13, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Gunther</u>	
400 So.2d 968 (Fla. 1981)	13, 14, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Hirsch</u>	
342 So.2d 970 (Fla. 1977)	31, 32
<u>The Florida Bar v. Horowitz</u>	
697 So.2d 78 (Fla. 1997)	23, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lange</u>	
711 So.2d 518 (Fla. 1998)	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Lopez</u>	
406 So.2d 1100 (Fla. 1981)	34, 35, 36
<u>The Florida Bar v. Morse</u>	
784 So.2d 414 (Fla. 2001)	13, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Page</u>	

475 So.2d 1236 (Fla. 1985)	13, 14, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pahules</u>	
233 So.2d 130 (Fla. 1970)	30
<u>The Florida Bar v. Penrose</u>	
413 So.2d 15 (Fla. 1982)	23, 24

<u>The Florida Bar v. Price</u>	
478 So.2d 812 (Fla. 1985)	6
<u>The Florida Bar v. Reed</u>	
664 So.2d 1355 (Fla. 1994)	31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Segal</u>	
462 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1985)	13, 14, 15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Setien</u>	
530 So.2d 298 (Fla. 1988)	23, 24
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vaughn</u>	
608 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1992)	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell</u>	
721 So.2d 705 (Fla. 1998)	5
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u>	
761 So.2d 1044 (Fla. 2000)	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 838.015	17
Section 914.14	17
Section 914.22	17, 21

STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 4.64	12
Standard 6.31	20, 21
Standard 6.11	21, 22
Standard 5.11(e)	22
Standard 5.11(f)	22
Standard 7.0	22

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

Rule 3-6.1(c) 36

Rule 3-7.6(j) 18

Rule 3-7.13(a) 25

Rule 4-1.1 9, 10, 12, 13

Rule 4-1.3 9, 10, 12, 13

Rule 4-1.4 10, 11, 12

Rule 4-1.15(a) 36

Rule 4-5.3(a) 36

Rule 4-5.3(b) 36

Rule 4-5.3(c) 36

Rule 4-8.1(b) 11

Rule 4-8.4(d) 36

Rule 4-8.4(g) 11

Rule 5-1.1(a) 36

Rule 7-5.1(a) 27
